### Thursby, Kim

From: John <johnmjonespe@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 11:31 AM

**To:** Epost HWRS (Shared Mailbox)

**Subject:** Re: Raider Environmental Services, Inc.; FLR 000 176 271; Permit Minor Modification-To

increase the solid-waste storage capacity from 40 tons to 200 tons

I received the information

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 30, 2014, at 7:38 AM, Epost HWRS (Shared Mailbox) < EpostHWRS@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:

Please delete first email that was sent for this one and keep this one. I had to make a correction.

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection's Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting section is forwarding the attached document to you by electronic correspondence "e-correspondence" in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal service.

We ask that you verify receipt of this document by sending a "reply" message to <a href="mailto:epost\_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us">epost\_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us</a>. (An automatic "reply message" is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your email address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise accordingly in your reply. You may also update this information by contacting Kim Thursby at (850) 245-8792.

The attached document is in "pdf" format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open properly. You may download a free copy of this software at <a href="https://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html">www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html</a>.

Please note that our documents are sent virus free. However, if you use Norton Antivirus software, a warning may appear when attempting to open the document. Please disregard this warning.

Your cooperation in helping us affect this process by replying as requested is greatly appreciated. If you should have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your questions to the contact person listed in the correspondence.

Tim Bahr, P.G.
Program Administrator
Permitting & Compliance Assistance Program
Department of Environmental Protection
E-Mail Address: epost hwrs@dep.state.fl.us



<9-30-14-Raider Environmental-Mulberry-Minor Permit MOD.Receipt..pdf>



## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER 2600 BLAIRSTONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

CARLOS LOPEZ-CANTERA LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

September 30, 2014

Sent Via E-mail

steve@raiderenvironmental.com

Mr. Steve Obst, President Raider Environmental Services, Inc. 5080 State Route 60 East Mulberry, Florida 33860

**SUBJECT:** Permit Minor Modification: Raider Environmental Services, Inc.

EPA ID Number: FLR 000 176 271

Used Oil Processing Permit Number: 316140-HO-001/316140-SO-003

County: Polk;

To increase the solid-waste storage capacity from 40 tons to 200 tons.

Dear Mr. Obst:

This letter is in response to your request of September 15, 2014 to increase the non-hazardous, non-used oil storage capacity from 40 tons to 200 tons as Specified in Condition 1.c, Part V–Non-Hazardous, Non-Used Oil Waste Conditions. Upon review of your request, the Department finds your request is satisfactory. Therefore, pursuant to Section 403.769, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 62-701 and 62-710, Florida Administrative Code, the Department modifies page one and seventeen of the current permit to reflect the increased storage capacity. Pages one and seventeen of the permit issued August 12, 2013 shall be replaced with the following attached revised pages.

This permit modification becomes effective immediately. All other conditions of the permit remain unchanged. This letter must be attached to the existing permit, and becomes part of that permit. As Permittee, you have appellate rights as set forth in the enclosed Notice of Rights.

If you have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur at 850-245-8781 or via e-mail at <a href="mailto:bheem.kothur@dep.state.fl.us">bheem.kothur@dep.state.fl.us</a>.

Mr. Steve Obst, President September 30, 2014 Page 2

J& Baho

Issued:

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TIM J. BAHR, PROGRAM ADMISTRATOR
PERMITTING AND COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

## Filing and Acknowledgment

Filed on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Clerk, receipt of which is acknowledged.

<u>September 30, 2014</u>
DATE

TJB/**bk** Enclosure

Cc: (with enclosure)

Brian Bastek, EPA/ Region 4, <a href="mailto:bastek.brian@epa.gov">bastek.brian@epa.gov</a>
Shannon Camp, FDEP/Southwest District, <a href="mailto:Shannon.d.camp@dep.state.fl.us">Shannon.d.camp@dep.state.fl.us</a>
Brynna Ross, OGC/Tallahassee, <a href="mailto:Brynna.Ross@dep.state.fl.us">Brynna.Ross@dep.state.fl.us</a>
Susan, Eldredge, DEP/Tallahassee, <a href="mailto:Susan.Eldredge@dep.state.fl.us">Susan.Eldredge@dep.state.fl.us</a>
John Jones, P.E., <a href="mailto:johnmjonespe@sbcglobal.net">johnmjonespe@sbcglobal.net</a>
Gary, Millington, FDEP/Tallahassee, <a href="mailto:gary.millington@dep.state.fl.us">gary.millington@dep.state.fl.us</a>

#### NOTICE OF RIGHTS

- 1. If you dispute any issue of material fact raised by this permit modification, you have the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.). At a formal hearing, you will have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross-examination and submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing office's recommended order.
- 2. If you do not dispute any issue of material fact raised by this permit modification, you have the right to an informal administrative proceeding pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), F.S. If an informal proceeding is held, you will have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral evidence in opposition to the Department's Order, or to present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the Department is justifying its proposed action.
- 3. If you desire a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, you must file a written "Petition for Administrative Proceeding" within 21 days of receipt of this Order. The petition must be in the form required by Rule 28-106.201(2) Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) A petition is "filed" when it is received by the Department's Agency Clerk, Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.
- 4. You will waive the right to a formal hearing or an informal proceeding if a Petition is not filed with the Department within 21 days of the date you receive this permit modification. If you file a written request for extension of time within the time limit and show good cause for an extension, the Department may extend the time by issuing another written order.
- 5. Mediation is not available in the context of this Order.
- 6. A party who is adversely affected by this Order when it becomes Final is entitled to Judicial Review pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Agency Clerk, Department of Environmental Protection, Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, and a second copy, accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the First District Court of Appeal or with the District Court of Appeal in the Appellate District where the party resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days of rendition of the Order to be reviewed. The Order is rendered on the date it becomes Final. The Order becomes Final on the letterhead date, unless a Petition for formal hearing or informal proceeding is filed as outlined in this notice.



# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER 2600 BLAIRSTONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

CARLOS LOPEZ-CANTERA LT. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

#### **PERMITTEE:**

Raider Environmental Services, Inc. 5080 East State Road 60 Mulberry, Florida 33860

Attention:

Mr. Steve Obst, President

I.D. Number: FLR 000 176 271

Used Oil Permit Number: 316140-HO-001 Solid Waste Permit Number: 316140-SO-003

Date of Issue: August 12, 2013 Expiration Date: August 12, 2018

County: Polk

Lat/Long: 27° 53' 35.3" N / 81° 55' 32.1" W

Project: Used Oil and Material Processing Facility

This is a permit issued under the provisions of Section 403 of the Florida Statutes (F.S.), Chapters 62-4, 62-160, 62-701, 62-710, 62-730, 62-740, 62-762 and 62-770 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 279. The above named Permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application dated January 18, 2013 and revised or supplemented by submissions dated February 22, 2013, April 22, 2013, April 26, 2013, May 31, 2013, June 19, 2013, December 05, 2013, and September 15, 2014 that are incorporated herein and collectively referred to as the "permit application". The permit application also includes any approved closure cost estimates, approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereto. The facility is specifically authorized and described as follows:

To operate a Used Oil and Material Processing Facility hereinafter referred to as the "Facility". The Used Oil and Material Processing Facility is located on an approximately 6.39 acre parcel of land owned by Raider Environmental Services, Inc. in Polk County, at 5080 East State Road 60, Mulberry, Florida, 33860. Diagrams of the site layout and tank storage area are included as Attachment A of this permit. Tank capacity and contents are shown in Attachment B (Tank Table) of this permit.

The facility is authorized to process used oil, oily wastewater, petroleum contact water (to collect), oily solid waste, and used oil filters. The facility is permitted to market used oil.

The Facility currently consists of eight (8) tanks ranging from 20,000 gallons to 26,500 gallons. The primary and secondary materials stored in these tanks are as listed in Attachment B of this permit. All tanks and piping are located within secondary containment as shown in Attachment A. The facility is authorized to store and use a total of 166,500 gallons of used oil in the above ground storage tanks and related appurtenances currently not in use at the facility. Details for specific tanks are listed in Attachment B of this permit.

In accordance with Solid Waste Permit No. 316140-SO-003, no more than 200 tons of processed or unprocessed solids may be stored on-site at any given time. The facility is authorized to store a maximum of 200 tons in oil- tight, 20-cubic yard, roll-off containers and/or 55-gallon drums (200 tons represents approximately 800 55-gallon drums).

Raider Environmental Services, Inc. 5080 State Route 60 East Mulberry, Florida 33830

I. D. Number: FLR 000 176 271

Permit No: 316140-HO-001; 316140-SO-003

Expiration Date: August 12, 2018

acceptance at permitted solid waste disposal facilities. Wastes not specifically described in this paragraph may only be managed at the facility on a case by case basis with prior approval from the Department.

- a. All non-hazardous wastes received at the site for solidification will be received directly into an oil- tight, roll-off container located in the Solid Waste Processing Area that has secondary containment. Solidification agents such as absorbents, cement, sawdust, clay, etc., may be mixed with the wastes. There shall be no intermediate storage of treated or untreated waste outside the covered oil-tight roll-off containers or closed drums.
- b. Prior to acceptance of non-hazardous solid/sludges at the facility, the Permittee shall obtain from the generator a signed Profile Document which demonstrates that the waste is non-hazardous. The profile must be supported by laboratory analytical results (MSDS sheets may be accepted for virgin, unused materials). The Permittee shall perform, or shall require the generator to perform, the sampling and analysis. The minimum required analysis shall include the RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, and silver) and volatile organics for Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP). For small volumes of waste, generator's knowledge may be applied on a case by case basis to support a claim that a solid waste is non-hazardous. Generator knowledge must be supported by historical analytical results
- c. Processed solids shall be stored in oil-tight, covered, 20-cubic yard roll-off containers and/or closed, covered drums on impervious surfaces. The total combined amount in containers and drums shall not exceed 200 tons or as modified in an approved closure cost estimate.
- d. All processed and unprocessed solid wastes shall be stored within the Solid Waste Processing Areas or the drum storage area as indicated on Figure 2, Site Map of this permit.
- e. The owner or operator shall ensure that neither liquids nor solids are discharged outside the containment areas.
- f. The owner or operator shall conduct daily inspections to document the conditions of storage containers, the pavement within the storage facility, and the processing equipment. In the event deficiencies are discovered (e.g. leakage), the corrective actions taken shall be noted on the inspection form.
- g. The permitted facility shall maintain records of the total amount of oil-contaminated solid waste delivered, processed and disposed of annually. The records shall be maintained a minimum of three (3) years.

#### **PART VI - CLOSURE CONDITIONS**

1. The Permittee shall close the facility in compliance with 40 CFR 279.54(h), and Subsection 62-710.800(5), F.A.C. and the closure plan of the permit application dated January 18, 2013, and revised or supplemented by submissions dated February 8, 2013, April 22, 2013, April 26, 2013, May 31, 2013 and June 19, 2013. The closure plan requires at a minimum the following: